Complete Agenda Democratic Service

Swyddfa’r Cyngor

CAERNARFON

CYNGOR Gwynedd
GWYNEDD LL55 1SH

Meeting

PENSIONS COMMITTEE

Date and Time

2.00 pm, MONDAY, 7TH JULY, 2025

Location
Virtual Meeting
NOTE

* For public access to the meeting, please contact us*

Contact Point

Lowri Haf Evans
01286 679878

lowrihafevans@gwynedd.llyw.cymru

(DISTRIBUTED 30/06/25)

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru



http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/

PENSIONS COMMITTEE

MEMBERSHIP (9)

Plaid Cymru (4)
Councillors

Iwan Huws Elin Hywel loan Thomas

R Medwyn Hughes

Independent (2)
Councillors

John Pughe Roberts John Brynmor Hughes

Lib / Lab (1)

Councillor Stephen Churchman

Co-opted Members (2)

Councillor Robin Wyn Williams Isle of Anglesey County Council
Councillor Goronwy Owen Edwards Conwy County Borough Council

Ex-officio Members

Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council



AGENDA

APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence
DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST
To receive any declaration of personal interest
URGENT ITEMS

To note any items which are urgent business in the opinion of the Chairman
so that they may be considered

MINUTES 5-8

The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this
committee held on 12" June 2026 to be signed as a true record

WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 9-143
To consider the report and note the information.

GWYNEDD PENSION FUND'S DRAFT STATEMENT OF 144 -188
ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

To receive and note —
e Draft Statement of Accounts

GWYNEDD PENSION FUND AUDIT PLAN 2025 189 - 205
To consider and accept the plan
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The Chairman shall propose that the press and public be excluded from the
meeting during the discussion on the following items due to the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Schedule
12A of the Local Government act 1972 Information relating to the financial
or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding
that information).

There is an acknowledged public interest in openness in relation to the use
of public resources and related financial issues. It is also acknowledged that
there are occasions, in order to protect the financial interests of public
authorities that matters related to commercial information need to be
discussed without being publicised. Publication of such commercially
sensitive information would be inappropriate having regard to the legitimate
interests of third parties and could undermine confidence to engage with the
Council and therefore the Councils ability make decisions on behalf of the
fund. This would be contrary to the wider public interest of securing value



for money and the best overall outcome. For those reasons these matters
should be exempt in the public interest.

ROBECO ENGAGEMENT SERVICE - ENGAGEMENT REPORT
1.10.24 - 31.12.24

To note the content of the report

(copy for Committee Members only)



Agenda Item 4

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 12-06-25

Attendance;

Councillors: Goronwy Edwards (Conwy County Borough Council), Medwyn Hughes, lwan
Huws, John Pughe Roberts, loan Thomas and Robin Williams (Isle of Anglesey County Council)

Officers:

Dewi Morgan (Head of Finance), Ffion Madog Evans (Assistant Head of Finance - Accounting
and Pensions), Delyth Jones-Thomas (Investment Manager), Meirion Jones (Pensions
Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans (Democracy Services Officer)

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR

It was resolved to re-elect Councillor Elin Hywel as Chair of this Committee for
2025/26

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR

It was resolved to elect Councillor John Pughe Roberts as Vice-chair of this
Committee for 2025/26

3. APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Councillor Stephen Churchman, Councillor John Brynmor
Hughes and Councillor Elin Hywel

4, DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST
None to note

5. URGENT ITEMS
None to note

6. MINUTES
The Chair accepted the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2025 as a true record.

7. WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP (WPP) BUSINESS PLAN

A report was submitted by the Investment Manager asking the Committee to approve the
Wales Pension Partnership's revised Business Plan. It was reported that the Business
Plan had been approved by the Joint Governance Committee in March 2025, but had
now been amended to highlight the Project Snowdon enabling and design costs, where
approval was received at its meeting on 4 June 2025. It was elaborated that the Plan
would require approval from the individual Committees within the Partnership.

It was noted that the Partnership created an annual Business Plan for a three-year
period and the main purpose was:

. To explain the background and governance structure

Page 5



. To highlight the priorities and objectives over the next three years

. To present the Partnership's plans and policies
. To outline the financial budget
. To summarise the WPP's investments and performance objectives

The members thanked the officer for the report.

It was proposed and seconded to approve the Business Plan.

RESOLVED

To approve the Wales Pension Partnership Revised Business Plan 2025-2028
LGPS: ‘FIT FOR THE FUTURE’ - THE WPP'S SUBMISSION TO GOVERNMENT
A joint report was submitted by the Head of Finance and the Investment Manager.

Members were reminded, in accordance with the requirements of the 'Fit for the Future'
consultation launched in November 2024, that the eight LGPS pools established
nationally were invited to present a business case which outlined how they would meet
the Government's required criteria. It was noted that the Government had outlined a
range of proposals to strengthen the work of managing LGPS investments in three key
fields, which included reforming LGPS assets funds, promoting LGPS investment in local
areas and regions in the UK, and strengthening the governance of the LGPS
Administering Authorities and the LGPS funds.

During the consultation, the basic question was raised as to whether the WPP would
consider establishing an independent company or join with another LGPS in England. It
was reported that the WPP had concluded that what was best for all direct and wider
stakeholders in Wales was to go forward to build its own IMCo. and retain its
independence as a pool with the eight LGPSs in Wales as the sole stakeholders and
clients.

The WPP business case was submitted to the Government in February 2025 and in April
2025, the encouraging news was received that the Government had approved the WPP
business case, with Government officers requesting that the WPP continued to
implement its plans and continued to inform the Government of the progress. It was
noted that two pools in England, Brunel and ACCESS, had been unsuccessful in
presenting their business case and the basic AA had now invited them to try to join
another pool.

It was elaborated, in order to satisfy the Government's challenging deadlines, that an
FCA application would need to be presented to establish a WPP IMCo. soon. It was
noted that the FCA requirements stated that the entity applying for the authority (i.e.
WPP IMCo.) had to be incorporated before presenting the FCA application and the
holders of some Senior Management (SMF) posts, including the Chief Executive Officer,
had to be identified and included in the application.

Reference was made to the next steps of the process which included establishing a
Board with a representation of shareholders (which would replace the Joint Committee)
and during the summer 2025, there would be a need to register the company, ensuring
compliance with the FCA requirements.

It was considered that forming a WPP IMCo. would be a once in a generation
opportunity to create an independent LGPS Investment Company for the benefit of all
stakeholders of the 22 local authorities in Wales, which would continue to invest for its
members and protect LGPS pensions, and also have the opportunity to continue with its

Page 6



role investing locally across Wales and the rest of the UK, working with Councils,
Corporate Joint Committees, the Development Bank of Wales, the British Business Bank
and the Welsh Government, promoting economic growth, providing employment,
protecting clean energy and improving the country's wider infrastructure, for the benefit
of the people of Wales.

The members thanked the officer for the report.

In response to the consultation and discussions about appointing a ‘qualified
independent member' and whether that referred to a member qualified in finance, it was
noted that no further details had been received. However, it was elaborated that the
holders of some Senior Management Function posts, including the Chief Executive
Officer, would have to be specifically named within the formal application to the FCA for
the FCA to check and assess that they were suitable for the role.

In response to a question regarding the costs of establishing a company and whether
the budget and job descriptions had been completed, it was noted that a budget of
approximately £5 million more than the current costs would be set. It was also noted that
there would be an intention to employ 15 - 18 officers by 1 April 2026. More details
would be shared as the process progressed.

In response to an observation regarding why there was a need to adapt the situation
when what already existed was successful, it was noted that the change responded to
the requirements of the Westminster Government and there was no choice in the matter.

e Concern was expressed about the risk of losing the Hymans expertise
e The administrative costs were much higher than the current costs — the salaries
were likely to be beyond the Local Government pay scales

It was proposed and seconded to recommend that the Full Council approves the LGPS
Submission to the Government.

RESOLVED:

To accept the report.
To recommend that the Full Council (at its meeting on 3 July 2025):

1. Notes the WPP Fit for the Future Business Case (Appendix 3, Appendix 4
and section 4)

2. Approves the formation of a corporate entity wholly owned by the WPP
Administering Authorities to be the WPP Investment Management
Company (IMCo.) and all other actions necessary to submit an application
to the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) for the authorisation of the IMCo.
including but not limited to the selection and recruitment of Senior
Management Function (SMF) roles as required by the FCA and the
preparation and submission of the application to the FCA (Section 5).

3. Approves the revised WPP Business Plan and budget 2025/28 which
includes design/enabling costs for Project Snowdon (Appendix 5 and
Section 6) 5-1011-2728-124

4. Delegates the S151 Officer the right, in consultation with the Pension Fund
Committee Chair, to progress Project Snowdon alongside WPP
Administering Authorities (AAs) in line with the Government timetable
within the approved budget.

5. Delegates the final approval of the final formal documentation required for
IMCo. to be operational, described as “Go Live Work” as outlined in
Section 7, to the Pension Fund Committee to give effect to the WPP Fit for
the Future Business Case.

9. LGPS POOLING SYMPOSIUM CONFERENCE 2025

Page 7



10.

A verbal update was received from Councillor lwan Huws who had attended the
conference in May 2025.

It was reported that pooling was the main matter under discussion in the conference,
which focused on how the pooling of local authority funds continued to evolve and what
this would mean for the future. It was noted that the timing was interesting given the
response to the Fit for the Future Consultation. It was highlighted that the Business
Wales case received significant praise and everyone who was associated with the work
was congratulated, detailing the good collaboration. It was noted that the conference had
been a good opportunity for attendees to network and share best practices, as well as a
good educational opportunity for members.

RESOLVED
To accept and note the information.
INVEST IN WALES CONFERENCE

A verbal update was provided by Councillor Goronwy Edwards who had attended the
conference in April 2025, as well as Councillor Elin Hywel and the Head of Finance.

It was noted that although there was a lot of discussions about investing in Wales, it
seemed that it was the social impact that was being promoted instead of receiving full
information about financial investment opportunities in Wales. Reference was made to
the town centres regeneration opportunities and constructing houses, but mainly, there
was a sense that Wales was a country of small businesses and therefore there was a
need to encourage support for these businesses to develop.

RESOLVED

To accept and note the information.

The meeting commenced at 14:30 and ended at 15:15

Page 8



Agenda Iltem 5

MEETING PENSIONS COMMITTEE

DATE 7 JULY 2025

TITLE WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP UPDATE
PURPOSE To receive and note a quarterly update from Wales

Pension Partnership
RECOMMENDATION RECEIVE AND NOTE THE INFORMATION

AUTHOR DELYTH JONES-THOMAS, INVESTMENT MANAGER

1. INTRODUCTION

This is a regular report which provides the members of the Pensions Committee with
an update on the work undertaken by the Wales Pension Partnership (WPP) on
behalf of the eight LGPS funds in Wales.

The WPP is now well established, with Waystone as its operator to provide FCA
regulated services and Russell Investments who provide investment management
solutions to the WPP on all listed assets. Northern Trust are the appointed global
custodian and depositary. Hymans Robertson are the governance and oversight
advisor and Robeco provide voting and engagement services to the WPP in
accordance with its stewardship responsibilities and commitments.

2. JGC QUARTERLY UPDATE

The WPP’s decision making body, the Joint Governance Committee (JGC), last met
formally on 12" March 2025. The host authority has provided a summary of the items
discussed at that meeting which is attached as Appendix 1 to this report. The 2024/25
Business Plan was reviewed and this can be seen in Appendi
[...]
nk of
England (BoE) cut rates by 25 bps in November but left them unchanged in December.

The performance of the sub funds that Gwynedd Pension Fund invests in are
monitored by officers, and as part of the quarterly investment review by Hymans
Robertson and no concerns have been raised. Russell Investments also continuously
assess the managers within their portfolio and will reduce, increase or eliminate their
holdings to try and enhance the sub- fund’s long- term performance.

PRIVATE MARKETS UPDATE

Most of the major private market investment programmes have now launched —
Infrastructure, Private Credit and Private Equity. Real Estate managers have been
appointed, and they are currently establishing the Real Estate investment
programmes.

PRIVATE CREDIT
Russell Investments was appointed as PPC's Private Credit Distributor in March
2022 and the investment programme was launched in April 2023. Russell

Investments provided an update on the progress on the Private Credit fund included
in Appendix 7.

Page 10



7. LGPS: FIT FOR THE FUTURE

The Prosiect yr Wyddfa report which was recently approved by the Gwynedd
Pensions Committee was presented to the Full Council on July 3. The Full Council
were asked to:

1. Note the Wales Pension Partnership Fit for the Future Business Case.

2. Approve the formation of a corporate entity wholly owned by the WPP Administering
Authorities (AAs) to be the WPP Investment Management Company (IMCo.) and all
other actions necessary to submit an application to the Financial Conduct Authority
(FCA) for the authorisation of the company including but not limited to the selection
and recruitment of Senior Management Function (SMF) roles as required by the
FCA and the preparation and submission of the application to the FCA.

3. Approve the revised WPP Business Plan & budget 2025/28 which includes
design/enabling costs for Project yr Wyddfa.

4. Delegate the S151 Officer in consultation with the Chair of the Pensions Committee
to progress Proj
[...]
corresponding savings at AAs.

Business Support (HR, procurement, payroll, IT, £0.9m Provided by one or more local authorities.

etc) Assume 30% of payroll costs TBC

Compliance Monitoring and Reporting Services £0.05m Third party support.

Property and facilities management - Included in Business Support

Technology (hardware, licences, etc) - Included in service provider costs except CRM

Other (insurance, company secretarial, etc) £0.65m Assume 10% loading until confirmed

Total £7.0m

5.6.2 Set-up costs

The additional external* advisor and project management costs for Project Snowdon are estimated to be c£1.6m.
(c£420k for the financial year ending 31 March 2025 and a further £1.14m in the new financial year ending 31 March
2026.) In addition, there will be salary costs for personnel onboarded before March 2026 to assist in hiring and in
setting up and testing systems, processes and controls before going live. There are no investment transition costs.

For comparison, if WPP were to merge with or become the client of another LGPS investment pool, the total set up
costs could potentially exceed £50m (E45m investment transition costs plus project implementation costs, legal costs,
advisor costs, costs of winding up existing WPP pooling arrangements including termination of existing service
provider contracts).

* External advisors include compliance consultants who specialise in supporting applications for FCA authorisation,
legal advisors, professional project managers and investment oversight consultants

Page 129

Page 25



6. Implementation plan
6.1 Plan overview, project team and project governance

A project team consisting of administering authority officers and external advisors has been established along with a
robust governance structure.

To ensure WPP can meet government timescales, design a best-in-class operating model and governance and derisk
implementation, WPP has assembled a project team with experienced industry practitioners to support offic
[...]
de pug paRRE 02 e s ed neBuunsug
Kanod vene aunuwwes wamopue uad sppusyas paysiesa | Suodug SZTT PO uownes safing 'vosuaqoy susuly UElg uonunL oo
PGS ANI0USY S 18I0 uafefiug fupiug SZTMMTT PAM uounes safing ‘uosuanoy sue 1 SIBMOUINEIS £33 10 UDnE NIUE|

FuewIAA0D 7§ JwawaSeSug sapjoyayels)

FIU0IEI W VI

Page 142

Page 38



Appendix 4 — WPP Portfolio Managers

Portfolio Manager WPP Assets

Russell (9), Waystone (1) 10 actively managed equity and fixed income sub-funds, held in a WPP ACS

BlackRock Passively managed ACS, exclusively for WPP AAs
Schroders Private Equity LPs, Real Estate ACS (UK and local)
GCM Closed ended infrastructure LPs

IFM, CBRE, Octopus Open ended infrastructure funds

CBRE Property (global)

WPP IM Co Legacy mandate oversight

WPPIM Co Local investments

Over time, WPP IM Co will take over further Portfolio Management activities where the business case
supports (e.g. where can save costs without losing access to scale benefits such as access to investment
opportunities available to external providers and unlikely to be available to WPP IM Co). WPP IM Co
management will prioritise this activity and make recommendations to shareholders.

Page 143

Page 39



Agenda Iltem 6

MEETING PENSIONS COMMITTEE
DATE 7™ JULY 2025
TITLE GWYNEDD PENSION FUND’S DRAFT STATEMENT OF

ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

PURPOSE To receive and note —
e Draft Statement of Accounts

RECOMMENDATION Receive the information

AUTHOR DELYTH JONES- THOMAS, INVESTMENT MANAGER

1. INTRODUCTION
This report introduces the statutory Statement of Accounts for the 2023/24 financial
year, which provides details of the Pension Fund’s financial activities during the year
which ended on 31 March 2025.

The document in Appendix A is the draft Statements of Accounts in the statutory
format.

2. AUDIT BY AUDIT WALES

The draft accounts here are currently subject to audit by Audit Wales. It is possible
that some changes will be necessary before a final version is submitted for approval

3. RECOMMENDATION

The Pensions Committee is asked to receive and note the Pension Fund Statement
of Accounts (subject to audit) for 2024/25.

Page 144



Gwynedd Pension Fund

STATEMENT OF
ACCOUNTS
2024/25

Page 145




NARRATIVE REPORT

Introduction
Gwynedd Pension Fund's accounts and notes for the year 2024/25 are presented here on pages 5 to 44.
The accounts consist of the Gwynedd Pension Fund Account and Net Assets Statement.

These accounts are supported by this Narrative Report, the Accounting Policies and various notes to the
accounts.

The Pension Fund accounts, and accompanying notes, summarise the financial transactions and net assets
related to the provision of pensions and other benefits payable to former employees of all the Fund’s
employers, including Anglesey, Conwy and Gwynedd Councils, Snowdonia National Park Authority, Police
and Crime Commissioner for North Wales, Cartrefi Conwy, Adra, various town and community councils,
and other scheduled and admitted bodies.

The Statement of Accounts and further information is available on Gwynedd Pension Fund’s website
www.gwyneddpensionfund.wales.

The Fund has two important statements which set out the strategies for ensuring pensions are funded now
and in the future as follows:

e Funding Strategy Statement — the statement sets out the fund-specific strategy which will identify
how employer pensions liabilities are best met going forward. It is reviewed every three years after
the triennial actuarial valuation and includes individual employer rates for the following period.

e Investment Strategy Statement - the statement sets out the types of investments and broad limits
on each type of investment.

Both these statements are available on the Fund’s website under the investments section.

An Actuarial Valuation is required every three years to establish the level of assets available to pay
pensions now and in the future. The most recent valuation was at 31 March 2022 and any changes to
employers’
[...]
 make their own personal arrangements outside the scheme. Organisations
participating in the Gwynedd Pension Fund include:

- Scheduled bodies, which are local authorities and similar bodies whose staff are automatically
entitled to be members of the Fund.

- Resolution bodies, which are city, town and community councils. They have the power to
decide if their employees can join the LGPS and pass a resolution accordingly.

- Admission bodies, which are other organisations that participate in the Fund under an
admission agreement between the Fund and the relevant organisation. Admission bodies
include voluntary, charitable and similar bodies or private contractors undertaking a local
authority function following outsourcing to the private sector.

Page 151




NOTE | - DESCRIPTION OF FUND (continued)

The following bodies are active employers within the Pension Fund:

Scheduled Bodies

Cyngor Gwynedd Snowdonia National Park Authority
Conwy County Borough Council Bryn Elian School

Isle of Anglesey County Council Emrys ap Iwan School

Police and Crime Commissioner for North Wales Pen y Bryn School

Llandrillo — Menai Group Eirias High School

GwE North and Mid Wales Trunk Road Agency

North Wales Economic Ambition Board

Resolution Bodies

Llanllyfni Community Council Ffestiniog Town Council

Bangor City Council Llandudno Town Council

Abergele Town Council Llangefni Town Council

Colwyn Bay Town Council Menai Bridge Town Council
Beaumaris Town Council Towyn and Kinmel Bay Town Council
Holyhead Town Council Tywyn Town Council

Caernarfon Town Council Conwy Town Council

Llanfairfechan Town Council Llanrwst Town Council

Llanfair Mathafarn Eithaf Town Council (since
01/08/2024)

Admission Bodies

Adult Learning Wales North Wales Society for the Blind
Adferiad Recovery Community and Voluntary Support Conwy
Holyhead Joint Burial Committee Careers Wales North West

Cwmni'r Fran Wen Mantell Gwynedd

Menter Mon Medrwn Mon

Community Admission Bodies

Cartrefi Conwy Adra
Byw’n lach
Transferee Admission Bodies
ABM Catering AE&AT Lewis
Kingdom Services Group Chartwells
8

Page 152




NOTE | - DESCRIPTION OF FUND (continued)

Membership details are set out below:

31 March 31 March
2024 2025

Number of employers 46 47
Number of employees in scheme
County Council 15,236 15,220
Other employers 4,112 4,160
Total 19,348 19,380
Number of pensioners
County Council 10,194 10,711
Other employers 2,310 2,500
Total 12,504 13,211
Deferred pensioners
County Council 12,093 12,420
Other employers 2,326 2,406
Total 14,419 14,826
Unclaimed benefits
County Council 3,473 4,055
Other employers 533 628
Total 4,006 4,683
Undecided Leavers
County Council 2,738 1,604
Other employers 300 188
Total 3,038 1,792
Total number of members in pension scheme 53,315 53,892

c) Funding

Benefits are funded by contributions and investment earnings. Contributions are made by active
members of the Fund in accordance with the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013
and ranged from 2.75% to 12.5% of pensionable pay for the financial year ending 31 March 2025.
Employer contributions are set based on triennial actuarial funding valuations. The valuation relating to
this year was at 31 March 2022. The employer contribution rates range from 0.0% to 31.8% of

pensionable pay.

Page 153




NOTE | - DESCRIPTION OF FUND (continued)

d) Benefits
Prior to | April 2014 pension benefits under the LGPS were based on final pensionable pay and
length of pensionable service, summarised below:

Service pre-1 April 2008 Service post-31 March 2008
. Each year worked is worth Each year worked is worth

Pension . .
1/80 x final pensionable salary. 1/60 x final pensionable salary.
Automatic lump sum of 3 x salary. No automatic lump sum.
In addition, part of the annual pension can Part of the annual pension can be

Lump sum be exchanged for a one-off tax-free cash exchanged for a one-off tax-free cash
payment. A lump sum of £12 is paid for each | payment. A lump sum of £12 is paid for
£1 
[...]
 VI 
	Slide 27: Starwood European RE Debt Finance II
	Slide 28: Thank you!
	Slide 29: Important information (UK)

	Attachment 8-  WPP - Built Pool Submission to Goverment - FINAL formatted

	6 GWYNEDD PENSION FUND'S DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025
	Gwynedd Pension Fund 2024-25

	7 GWYNEDD PENSION FUND AUDIT PLAN 2025
	Gwynedd Pension Fund - Audit Plan 2024-25




Minutes of the meeting


PENSIONS COMMITTEE 7/07/25 

 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 7/07/25 
 

 
Councillors:  
 
Stephen Churchman, Goronwy Edwards (Conwy County Borough Council), John Brynmor 
Hughes, R Medwyn Hughes, Iwan Huws, Ioan Thomas and Robin Williams (Isle of Anglesey 
County Council) 
 
Officers:  
 
Dewi Morgan (Head of Finance), Delyth Jones-Thomas (Investment Manager), Meirion Jones 
(Pensions Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans (Democracy Services Officer) 
 
Others invited:  
 
Ned Michael (Pension Board - observing) 
Osian Roberts (Audit Wales) 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 None to note 

 
 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 None to note 

 
 
3.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 None to note 

 
 
4.   MINUTES 

 
 The Chair accepted the minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2025 as a true record. 

 
 
5.   WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 

 
 The Investment Manager highlighted that the report was now a regular one 

presented to the Members noting the latest information on WPP's work, as well 
as what was decided at the March meeting of the Governance Joint Committee 
(a body which made decisions on behalf of the Partnership where the Chair of 
each fund sat). Attention was drawn to the fact that the Partnership had re-
appointed Hymans Robertson as an oversight advisor and Robeco as an 
engagement and voting provider. 
 
An update was also presented on the training plan, the business plan and the risk 
register as well as the operator's update which highlighted all the funds that the 
Partnership had established. Reference was made to the detail of the operator's 
work over the period and to any market conditions that had been monitored by 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 7/07/25 

them.  Attention was drawn to a performance analysis of the sub-funds, which 
noted that the performance of the global equity funds had been strong and the 
fixed income markets had lagged.  
 
 
Reference was made to the 'Fit for the Future' work where Members were 
reminded that they had approved a requirement to create an IMCo investment 
company and move the project forward. It was elaborated that the Full Council 
had also approved it on 3 July 2025, with an expectation that the eight 
Partnership Councils had approved the requirement by the end of the month. The 
work of establishing the company would happen over the summer to reach the 
target date of 31 March 2026.  

 
Thanks were given for the report. 
 
In response to a question about what would happen to the Gwynedd property 
portfolio once the IMCo investment company was established, it was noted that a 
tendering process had been undertaken and the property investments would be 
part of the new Wales Pension Partnership property funds, with the United 
Kingdom property fund and the impact property fund. 
 
In response to an observation regarding a request to record the training sessions 
so that it would be possible to refer back to them if there was a problem with 
attending, it was noted that the observation would be referred to the Host 
Authority to ensure that links to the recordings would be available to Members. 
 
In response to an observation about the Committee's functions and 
responsibilities changing as a result of establishing an IMCo investment company 
by March 2026, it was suggested to hold a specific session to share information 
about the situation by the next Committee meeting. 

 
RESOLVED 

 
To accept the report and note the information. 

 
 
6.   GWYNEDD PENSION FUND'S DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR THE 

YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025 
 

 Submitted, for information, a report from the Investment Manager providing 
details of the financial activity of the Pension Fund during the year ending 31 
March 2025. It was highlighted that the accounts (draft) were subject to audit and 
the audit would be undertaken by Audit Wales.  
 
It was reported that the accounts followed the CIPFA statutory format, with the 
guidance interpreting what was submitted in the accounts and there was no 
change in the guidance from the previous year. 

 
It was expressed that it had been a busy year for the Fund and work continued 
with wider investment with the Wales Pension Partnership. Reference was made 
to a summary of the Fund account, drawing attention to a few variations as the 
contributions and benefits increased after employees received salary increases 
and as the pension increased with the CPI. It was reported that there had been 
an increase in the management costs as the value of assets increased and from 
introducing different types of investments into the portfolio, e.g. private credit. It 
was elaborated that there was an increase of approximately £160 million in the 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 7/07/25 

market value of the fund which was in accordance with the annual gradual 
increase. 
 
It was explained that the fund's investment income had significantly increased 
and that equity investments had performed strongly, and as a result had 
generated a significant income. It was elaborated that as part of the strategic 
asset allocation, more had been invested into the infrastructure and fixed income 
funds.  
 
Attention was drawn to the statutory notes which provided further details behind 
the figures, the activities of the Fund, and Wales Pension Partnership, as the 
Partnership was now a prominent part of the Fund's work. 
 
The Head of Finance Department elaborated that, as the Section 151 Officer, he 
had signed the draft accounts, accepting that they were a correct and fair 
reflection of the situation. 
 
The members thanked the officer for the report. 
 
Observations arising from the ensuing discussion: 

• The report and the accounts were detailed and easy to understand 

• The format was good 

• The growth was encouraging 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
To accept and note the Gwynedd Pension Fund's Statement of Accounts 
(subject to audit) for 2024/25. 

 
 
7.   GWYNEDD PENSION FUND AUDIT PLAN 2025 

 
 Osian Roberts (Audit Wales) was welcomed to the meeting.  

 
A detailed Audit Plan for 2025 was presented, introducing the audit team, the 
fees and timeline for the work which would be completed during the year, in 
accordance with the statutory responsibility that they had as external auditors. It 
was highlighted that the work of auditing the financial statements would be 
completed during September, with the intention of submitting a report on the 
statements during November 2025. Reference was made to the risks, noting that 
the risk of management override was a compulsory risk included in every plan in 
Wales as part of the Audit Wales procedure.  
 
The members expressed their thanks for the report and to Osian Roberts for 
attending the meeting. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
To accept and note the information. 

 
 
8.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 RESOLVED to exclude the press and public from the meeting during the 

discussion on the following items due to the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 14, Schedule 12A of the Local 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 7/07/25 

Government Act 1972 - Information about the financial or business 
transactions of any specific person (including the authority that retains that 
information).  
 
There is an acknowledged public benefit in being open about the use of 
public resources and related financial issues. However, it was also 
acknowledged that there were occasions, in order to protect public 
financial interests, where commercial information must be discussed 
without being publicised. The reports related specifically to a proposed 
procurement process. Publicising such commercially sensitive information 
could be detrimental to the interests of the Council and its partners by 
undermining competition. This would be contrary to the wider public 
interest of securing the best overall outcome. For these reasons, the matter 
was closed in the public interest. 

 
 
9.   ROBECO ENGAGEMENT SERVICE - ENGAGEMENT REPORT 1.10.24 - 31.12.24 

 
 A quarterly report was submitted summarising the work that Robeco (WPP 

Voting and Engagement Provider) undertook on behalf of the Pension Fund, 
including the engagement work. 
  
The members thanked the officer for the report. 
 
Observations arising from the ensuing discussion: 

• Information was needed about the timetable for developing an escalation 
policy. The timetable would be useful to answer questions that arose 
often 

• There was a need to ensure that the policy was effective - a clear 
definition was required of when intervention would be timely 

• The report was positive and had been presented well 
• A suggestion to consider using emojis as a way of drawing attention 

towards the highlights within the report 
 

RESOLVED  
 
To accept and note the information. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.35 pm 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


